

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 95-2600

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTIAN ACTION NETWORK, INC., and  
MARTIN MAWYER

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Virginia, Lynchburg Division

---

BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

---

Lawrence M. Noble  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker  
Attorney

December 4, 1995

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202)219-3690

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Statutory Framework .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	4
C. CAN's Corporate Expenditures Against the Clinton Candidacy .....	5
1. Television Advertisement .....	6
2. Newspaper Advertisements .....	8
D. The District Court Decision .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
II. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF EXPRESS ADVOCACY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE REASONING AND HOLDING OF <u>BUCKLEY</u> , AND IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	15
A. The Express Advocacy Standard Was Formulated to Avoid Unconstitutional Vagueness or Overbreadth .....	15
B. Subsequent Statutory and Administrative Developments Have Reduced the Potential Chilling Effects that Motivated the Decision in <u>Buckley</u> .....	17
III. AN UNAMBIGUOUS VIDEO EXHORTATION AGAINST THE ELECTION OF A CLEARLY IDENTIFIED CANDIDATE CAN MEET THE EXPRESS ADVOCACY TEST WITHOUT USING ANY SPECIFIC SET OF WORDS .....	22
A. The Supreme Court's Express Advocacy Standard Is Ambiguous, But It Clearly Does Not Require Any Particular "Magic Words" or Medium of Expression .....	22
B. Under the First Amendment, Figurative and Symbolic Speech Can Be Synonymous with Literal Speech .....	25

C.	Under the Express Advocacy Test, the Speaker's Message Must be Taken as a Whole with Limited Reference to External Events as Interpreted by a Reasonable Person .....	31
1.	A Communication Must Be Taken as a Whole and in Context .....	31
2.	A Communication Must Be Evaluated from the Perspective of a Reasonable Person .....	34
IV.	THE CAN VIDEO EXPRESSLY ADVOCATES THE DEFEAT OF BILL CLINTON .....	37
A.	The Video Symbolically Tells Viewers to Prevent Clinton from Obtaining National Authority .....	39
B.	The Video Provocatively Tells Viewers that Extreme Measures Are Appropriate to Stop Clinton's Radical Agenda .....	40
C.	The Video Goes Far Beyond Issue Advocacy and Sends an Unmistakable Electoral Message .....	43
D.	The Video's "Look and Feel" Added to the Clarity of Its Electoral Message .....	45
E.	The Newspaper Advertisements Financed by Appellees Also Expressly Advocated the Defeat of Clinton .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Akins v. FEC</u> , 66 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	16
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	passim
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	36
<u>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder</u> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 114 S.Ct. 2038 (1994) .....	36
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	20
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ...	29,30,32,35
<u>Dawson v. Hinshaw Music Inc.</u> , 905 F.2d 731 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 981 (1990) .....	36,46
<u>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</u> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19
<u>Faucher v. FEC</u> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 820 (1991) .....	22
<u>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.</u> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) (en banc) .....	32
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	20,22
<u>FEC v. Furgatch</u> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987) .....	passim
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	passim
<u>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</u> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	17
<u>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</u> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	19
<u>FEC v. National Right To Work Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	3
<u>FEC v. Survival Education Fund, Inc.</u> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	19

<u>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.</u> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<u>Freedlander v. Edens Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 734 F.Supp. 221 (E.D.Va. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 923 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1991) ...	28
<u>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n v. Bresler</u> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) .....	27,28,35
<u>Keller v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</u> , 778 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	33,39
<u>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 112 S.Ct. 841 (1992) .....	19
<u>Lone Star Steakhouse &amp; Saloon, Inc. v. Alpha of Virginia, Inc.</u> , 43 F.3d 922 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	36
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	32
<u>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</u> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 954 (1980) .....	17,18
<u>Miller v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	33,46
<u>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari</u> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 1307 (1994) .....	14,47,48
<u>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</u> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	28
<u>Pipefitters v. United States</u> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	3
<u>Potomac Valve &amp; Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</u> , 829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<u>Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin</u> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 93 (1993) .....	14
<u>Seagram &amp; Sons v. Hostetter</u> , 384 U.S. 35 (1966) .....	17,18
<u>Sibbach v. Wilson</u> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	21
<u>Smith v. County of Albemarle</u> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 823 (1990) .....	30,31,32,35
<u>Spence v. Washington</u> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	29,31,32,33
<u>Students Against Apartheid Coalition v. O'Neil</u> , 671 F.Supp. 1105 (W.D.Va. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 838 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	33
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	34

<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,</u> 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	33
<u>United States Defense Comm. v. FEC, 861 F.2d 765</u> (2d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<u>United States v. Hunter, 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.),</u> <u>cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972)</u> .....	27,35
<u>United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953)</u> .....	36
<u>United States v. Sun and Sand Imports, 725 F.2d 184</u> (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18
<u>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624</u> (1943) .....	29

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 431(11) .....	4
§ 431(17) .....	18
§ 434(c) .....	4,5,31
§ 437c(b)(1) .....	2
§ 437d(a)(8) .....	2
§ 437d(e) .....	2
§ 437f(a)(1) .....	17
§ 437g .....	2
§ 437g(a)(1) .....	4
§ 437g(a)(4) .....	4
§ 437g(a)(6) .....	1,4
§ 437g(a)(9) .....	1
§ 438(a) .....	2
§ 438(b) .....	2
§ 438(a)(8) .....	2
§ 441b .....	passim
§ 441b(a) .....	2,4
§ 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	3,16
§ 441b(b)(4)(A)-(C) .....	3
§ 441d .....	3,5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
§ 1294(1) .....	1
§ 1331 .....	1
§ 1345 .....	1
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455 .....	2
57 Fed. Reg. 33548, 33551 (1992) .....	22
60 Fed. Reg. 35292-35306 (1995) .....	passim
60 Fed. Reg. 52069 (1995) .....	20,21

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187 (1980) .....	17,18
--	-------

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Advisory Opinion 1991-32, 2 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH)  
¶ 6048 (1991) ..... 20

Advisory Opinion 1992-6, 2 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH)  
¶ 6043 (1992) ..... 21

Advisory Opinion 1992-23, 2 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH)  
¶ 6064 (1992) ..... 20

Advisory Opinion 1994-30, 2 Fed. Elec. Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH)  
¶ 6129 (1994) ..... 21

Aristotle 2 Rhetoric, Book 1, ch. 2 ..... 36

Theodore H. White, America in Search of Itself: The Making  
of the President 1956-1980 (1982) ..... 38

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (Unabridged)  
(1983) ..... 23

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary  
(1988) ..... 23,25

U.S. Const., amend I ..... 9,27
